
Banshi Jain & Associates 
Chartered Accountants 

independent Auditor’s Limited Review Report on unaudited financial results of Vishnu 
Prakash R Punglia Limited for the quarter ended 30 September 2025 and year to date 
results for the period from 1% April 2025 to 30" September 2025 pursuant to 
Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To 
The Board of Directors 
Vishnu Prakash R Punglia Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited financial results of Vishnu 

Prakash R Punglia Limited for the quarter ended 30" September, 2025 and year to date 

results for the period from 1% April 2025 to 30" September 2025 (‘the Statement’) 
attached herewith, which includes 18 jointly controlled operations incorporated on a 

proportionate basis, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of 

Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by 

its Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial 

Reporting” (‘Ind AS 34), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and 

other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 

33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (“Listing Regulations"). Our responsibility is 

to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 

Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 

India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries. primarily of 

persons responsible for financial and accounting matters. and applying analytical and other 

review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in 

accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain 

assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified 

in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. We did not review the interim financial information of 18 jointly controlled operations 

included in the Statement, whose financial information reflect total assets of Rs.1376.40 

million as at 30" September 2025, total revenues of Rs.194.48 million and Rs. 642.33 million, 

total net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs. 0.26 million and Rs. 0.55 million and’tot?l = 
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comprehensive income of Nil for the quarter ended 30" September 2025 and for the period 

from 15t April 2025 to 30 September 2025 respectively, net cash outflow of Rs.46.55 million 

for the period 1% April 2025 to 30" September 2025, as included in the Statement. The 
interim financial information of these jointly controlled operations have been reviewed by 

the other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us, and our conclusion in so far as 

it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these jointly controlled 

operations, is based solely on the report of such other auditors and the procedures 

performed by us. 

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Note no. 7 regarding not incorporating financial results of 1 joint operation in the statement 

on account of financial data not shared by the respective joint venture partner. Our 

conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

5. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the 

consideration of the review reports of other auditors referred to in paragraph 4 above, 

nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying 

Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid 

down in Ind AS 34 and other recognised accounting principles generally accepted in India, 

has not disclosed the information as required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulations, 

including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 

misstatement. 

For BANSHI JAIN & ASSOCIATES 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm Registration No. 100990W 

(o5 
Place: JODHPUR HEMANT MALU 

Date: 14'™" November, 2025 (Partner) 

Membership No. 404017 

UDIN:25404017BMNYKD5917 
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VISHNU PRAKASH R PUNGLIA LIMITED 

Statement Of Unaudited Financial Results For The Quarter And Half Year Ended September 30, 2025 
(All amounts are in Rupees Millions, unless otherwise stated) 

For the quarter ended For the Half year ended Year ended 

September June September | September | September 
Rariiculars 30,2025 | 302025 | 30,2024 | 30,2025 | 30,2024 | March312025 

(Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) (Audited) 

REVENUE : 
Revene from Operations 295685 | 276405 334869 | 572090 591432 1237418 
Other Income 2224 1286 1888 35.10 4133 87.80 

Total Income 2979.09 | 277691 | 3,367.57 | _ 5,756.00 | _ 5955.65 12,461.98 

EXPENSES : 
Cost of Material Consumed 101181 | 124777 210659 | 225058 | 359581 643954 
Construction Expenses 97640 | 107712 153409 | 205352 311673 668631 
Changes in Inventories 43501 (87.13) (955.19) 34788 | (1956.15) (3344.57) 
Employee Benefits Expense 16440 15000 12089 31440 22533 496,07 
Finance Costs 17894 17614 152.18 355.08 28036 677.87 
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 5298 50.80 3629 10378 69.49 159.24 
Other Expenses 12589 57.08 5594 182,97 11036 542.28 

Total Expenses 294543 | 2,671.78 | 3,05079 | 561721 | 544193 1165674 

Profit before Tax 33.66 105.13 31678 13879 513.72 805.24 
Tax Expenses 

Current Tax 1406 2645 8217 4051 13510 292,68 
Deferred Tax (1690) 863 (265) (827) (551) (9053) 
Prior Period Tax Adjustment (0.07) < (0.83) 1713 

Profit / [Loss] for the period 36:50 70.05 237.33 106.55 384.96 585.96 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

A. Other Comprehensive income not to be 
reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent periods: 

Financial Instruments through Other Comprehensive ) o oo N e 
Income 039 
Gain on sale of Equity Instruments through Other 020 R o R 
Comprehensive Income - 020 
Remeasurements of defined employee benefit 172 059 @217) 231 (281) (3.45) 
Deferred Tax on revaluation of financial instruments 032 0.14) (0.07) 0.8 (016) (0.05), 

B. Other Comprehensive income to be reclassified to . . . ) ) 
profit and loss in subsequent periods: 

E TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THI e - iz - o . 
PERIOD 

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD, Kkl 3813 7150 235.70 109.63 383.35 58245 

Earnings Per Share (EPS) attributable to Equity 
Shareholder 

Basic EPS & Diluted EPS (INR) 029 056 190 085 309 470 

* See accompanying notes forming part of the standalone financial results. 
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VISHNU PRAKASH R PUNGLIA LIMITED 

Statement Of Unaudited Assets And Liabilities As At September 30, 2025 

(Al amounts are in Rupees Millions, unless otherwise stated) 

Particalurs September30,2025 |  March 31,2025 

(Unaudited) (Audied) 
ASSETS 

Non - Current Assets 
Property, Plant and Equipment 227464, 21624 
Capital Work - in - Progress 75.12 7155 
Other Intangible Assets 192 202 
Intangible Assets under Development 234 200 
Investment Property 9102 9159 
Financial Assets 
i, Investments 14583 1359 
ii. Other Financial Assets 18320 21058 
Deferred Tax Assets 6418 5573 
Other Non Current Assets 55.20 6377} 
Total Non - Current Assets (4) 276245 2,72711 

Currentassets 
Inventories 749635 798025 
Financial assets 

i Loans & Advances 95.46 8114 
ii. Trade receivables 7907.32 7347.04) 
ik, Cash and cash equivalents 743 5338] 
iv. Other Balance with Bank 44273 52141 
v. Other Financial Assets 11389 13301 

Current Tax Assets (Net) 76.26) 4462} 
Other Current Assets 1386.87 120791 
Total current assets (8) 1752631 17,368.76 

Total Assets (A+B) 20.288.76 20,095.87 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

Equity 
Equity Share Capital 124644 124644 
Other Equity 665628 6545 66, 
Total Equity (A) 7,902.72 7,793.10 

LIABILITIES 

Non Current liabilities 
(a) Financial Liabilities 

Long Term Borrowings 707.56 80049 
(b) Provisions 3380/ 2850 

741.36 828.99 

Current liabilities 
(a) Financial Liabilities 

1. Short Term Borrowings 6,460.06 627176, 
ii. Trade payables 

Due to micro and small enterprise 91683 47921 
Due to other than micro and small enterprise 3496.12 396134 

i, Other Financial Liabilities 11458 11084 
(b) Other current liabilities 65195 635.47] 
(¢) Provisions 514 47 
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) . 3044 

11,644.68 1147378 

Total liabilities (8) 12,386.04 12,302.77 

Tatal Equity and Liabilities (A+B) 20.288.76 20,095.87 

*See accompanying notes forming part o the standalone financial results. 



VISHNU PRAKASH R PUNGLIA LIMITED 

Statement Of Unaudited Cashflow For Half Year Ended September 30,2025 

(Al amounts are in Million Rupees, unless otherwise stated) 

HalfYearended | HalfYear ended 
PARTICULARS September 30, 2025| September 30,2024 

TUnaudited) TUnaudited) 

Cash Flow From Operating Activities 

Net Profit/(Loss) before taxation 13879 51372 
Adjustments for 
Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses 103.78) 6949) 
Finance Cost 355.08 268036 
Interest received (2924) (33.60) 
Rental Income (5.83), (657) 
Remeasurement of Defined Employee Benefit 231 (281) 
(Gain)/Loss on sale of PPE 014 

Operating Profit before Working Capital changes 564.89 82073 

Adjustments for : 
(Increase)/Decrease in Non Current Assets 857 (7722) 
(Increase),/Decrease in Inventories 483,90 (1479.79) 
(Increase)/Decrease in Loans and advarices (1432) (5.19) 
(Increase)/Decrease in Other Financial Assets 19.13 (98.18) 
(Increase)/Decrease in Trade Receivables (560.28) (1824.19) 
(Increase)/Decrease In Other Current Assets (178.96) (85.07) 
Increase/(Decrease) in Trade payables (760), 137026 
Increase/ (Decrease) in Other Financial Lizbilties 375 1054 
Increase/ (Decrease) in Provisions 572 850 
Increase/ (Decreasc) in Other Current Liabilities 1648 13227 

Cash generated from operations 341.28 (1,197.34) 
Less : Taxes paid (Net of Refunds) 10264 11419 

Net cash used in operating activities (A] 238.64 (1,311.53) 

Cash Flow From Investing Activities : 
Purchase of Investments (7.60) (310, 
Sale of Investments 696 - 
Purchase of Property Plant & Equipments (164.94)] (268.13) 
Purchase of Intangible Asset (043) (202) 
Sale of Property Plant & Equipments 014 
Investments in Fixed Deposits (net) 106.06 (12625) 
Rental Income 583 657 
Interest received 2924 360 

Net cash used in investing activties (B) (24.88) (359.19). 

Cash Flow From Financing Activities 

(Repayment)/Proceeds (rom Long Term Borrowings (Net) (12047) s3014 
(Repayment) / Proceeds from Short Term Borrowings (Net) 21584 13001 
Proceeds from ssue of shares - 
Share Issue Expenses : 
Finance Cost (355.08) [28036) 
Net cash flow from financing activities (C) (259.71) 1.387.79 

Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalents (A + B +€) (45.95) (28293 

(Cash & Cash Equivalents as at beginning of the period 53.38) 53085 
Cash & Cash Equivalents as at end of the period 743 24792 

Net Increase / (Decrease] in Cash & Cash Equivalents (45.95) (282.93). 

Components of cash and cash equivalents - 
~Cash on hand 104) 047 
~Balances with Banks 
-In Currents Accounts 639) 1360) 
-In Other Accounts = 23385, 

Total 743 24792 

* See accompanying notes forming part of the standalone financial result. 



Notes: 

1. The above statement of audited financial results of Vishnu Prakash R Punglia Limited ("the Company") have been prepared 
in accordance with and comply in all material aspects with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under Section 

133 of the Companies Act 2013 ("the Act") read with relevant rules issued there under and in terms of Regulation 33 of the 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 (Listing 
Regulations), as amended. Further, the above statement includes the result of 18 Jointly controlled operations, incorporated on 

a proportionate basis. There is no change in the Material Accounting Policies adopted during the quarter and half year ended 
30th September, 2025 as compared to those followed in the previous financial Year ended 31st March, 2025. 

2. The above statement of unaudited financial results for the quarter and half ended 30th September, 2025 have been 

reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee at its meeting held on 14th November, 2025. The Board of Directors at its 

meeting held on 14th November, 2025 have approved the above results and taken them on record. 

3. Previous period's figures have been regrouped and rearranged, to the extent necessary, to confirm to current period's 

classifications. 

4. The statutory auditors of the Company have expressed an unqualified opinion on the unaudited financial results for the 

quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2025. 

5.The Company has Joint Arrangements classified as joint operations as per IND AS 111. The company recognises its direct 
right to the assets, liabilites, revenues and expenses of joint operations and its share of any jointly held or incurred assets, 
liabilites, revenues and expenses. These have been incorporated in the standalone financial statements under the appropriate 

headings. 

6. The company and its jointly controlled operations are exclusively engaged in the business of construction and infrastructure 
development in India, which in the context of Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 108 - “Operating Segment’, is considered as 
the single operating segment of the Company. 

7. The company has Joint operation named VPRPL-KALPATARU |V where there has been dispute with the Kalpataru 
Enterprises (JV Partner), due to which the company does not have any access to the financials of the Joint operation and hence 
the same has not been incorporated in the financial results of the company. 

In case of Joint operation named VPRPL-B&G ]V, VPRPL-RBIPL JDA |V & VPRPL-SBEL JV, till the quarter ended 30th September, 

2025 there are no financial transactions. 

For and on Behalf of Board of 

R PUNGLIA LIMITED 
= 

Place: Jodhpur 
Date: 14th November, 2025


